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Advice 3430-G 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 G) 
 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject:   Annual Gas True-Up of Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts 

for Rates Effective January 1, 2014  
 
Purpose 
 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) submits this Annual Gas True-Up 
(“AGT”) of its Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts to amortize account balances 
in core and noncore gas transportation rates effective January 1, 2014.  This advice 
letter also provides a preliminary estimate of projected gas transportation rate and 
gas Public Purpose Program (“PPP”) Surcharge rate changes authorized by, or 
currently pending before and expected to be authorized by the California Public 
Utilities Commission (“Commission” or “CPUC”) effective January 1, 2014.  PG&E will 
file a separate advice letter in December to consolidate all final authorized revenue 
requirement changes and forecast end-of-year gas transportation balancing 
accounts. 
 

Consistent with prior years, this AGT advice letter does not include the 2014 gas 
procurement-related revenue requirement changes, which will be submitted in 
PG&E’s monthly core procurement advice letter in late December 2013. 
 
Background/Summary 

 

The AGT is an annual process to change core and noncore gas transportation rates, 
as established in PG&E’s 2005 Biennial Cost Allocation Proceeding (“BCAP”) 
Decision (“D.”) 05-06-029.1  This advice letter: (1) requests approval to amortize 
forecast December 31, 2013 gas transportation balancing account balances in rates 
effective January 1, 2014 and (2) requests approval to close two accounts, namely 
the Winter Gas Savings Program Transportation Subaccount of the Core Fixed Cost 
Account (“CFCA”) and the Sempra and Price Indexing Cases Gas Settlement Refund 
Memorandum Account.  This AGT advice letter forecasts December 31, 2013 
balancing account balances using September 30, 2013 recorded balances as the 

                                                           

1
 D. 05-06-029, p. 10 and Finding of Fact 9. 
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starting point.  In late December, PG&E will file a separate advice letter to 
consolidate in transportation rates these forecast end-of- year balancing account 
balances with all final authorized revenue requirement changes.  In order to provide a 
more accurate forecast, the December advice letter will update these forecast 
balancing account balances using November 30, 2013 recorded balances as the 
starting point. 
 

In this advice letter, PG&E provides a preliminary estimate of its 2014 gas 
transportation revenue requirements totaling $2,191 million, which is a $168 million 
increase compared to present rates.  The 2014 gas transportation revenue 
requirements include end-user transportation costs, gas PPP surcharges (which were 
submitted for Commission approval in a separate advice letter on October 31, 2013), 
and gas transmission and storage (i.e., Gas Accord V) unbundled costs (See Table 1 
below).   
 

Table 1 
Proposed Gas Transportation Revenue Requirements 

Effective January 1, 2014 
(in $ millions)

2
 

Description Currently in 
Rates 

Proposed Change 

End-Use Gas Transportation $1,647 $1,765 $118 
Gas Accord Unbundled Costs $169 $170 $1 
Gas PPP Surcharges  $207 $256 $49 
Total Gas Transportation Revenue 
Requirements 

$2,023 $2,191 $168 

 
Attachment 1 summarizes the proposed 2014 gas transportation revenue 
requirements.  Attachment 2 summarizes the gas transportation balancing accounts, 
which PG&E proposes to amortize in 2014.  In order to provide the CPUC with a 
preliminary estimate of gas transportation rates and gas PPP surcharges to be 
effective on January 1, 2014, PG&E includes Attachments 3 through 5 to provide 
illustrative rates and surcharges incorporating:  (1) amounts previously authorized to 
be recovered in rates, effective January 1, 2014, (2) the forecast December 31, 2013 
account balances to be amortized in 2014, and (3) gas transportation rate changes 
being considered in a number of pending proceedings and advice letters that would 
result in rate changes effective January 1, 2014, should decisions be issued prior to 
the separate December advice filing mentioned above.   
 
Recovery of Transportation Balancing Accounts Already Approved for 
Amortization in the 2014 AGT 
 
As described in PG&E’s Preliminary Statement C-Gas Accounting Terms and 
Definitions, Part 12.b, Revision Dates, the AGT updates the customer class charge 

                                                           

2
 This table does not include the 2014 gas procurement-related revenue requirement changes, which 
will be submitted in PG&E’s monthly core procurement advice letter in late December 2013. 
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components of transportation rates to recover all gas transportation-related balancing 
and memorandum account balances for costs that the Commission has authorized to 
be recovered in rates.  PG&E determines the change in the customer class charge 
components of transportation rates, as follows: 

1) Forecasting the December 31, 2013 balance for each gas 
transportation balancing and memorandum account to be updated in 
the AGT based on the September 30, 2013 recorded balances and a 
forecast of costs and revenues, including interest, through December 
31, 2013; and 

 
2) Calculating the customer class charge components by dividing the 

forecasted December 31, 2013 balancing account balance by PG&E’s 
currently adopted BCAP throughput forecast (D.10-06-035). 

 
Attachment 2 summarizes the forecast December 31, 2013 balances for gas 
transportation balancing accounts using recorded balances through September 30, 
2013.  The total December 31, 2013 gas transportation balancing account balances 
are projected to be undercollected by $161 million, as shown in Attachment 1, line 1, 
and Attachment 2, line 23.  This represents a $39 million increase in the gas 
transportation balancing account undercollections from those currently amortized in 
gas transportation rates.  Because different balancing accounts are allocated 
differently to customer classes, the balancing account update results in a $28 million 
increase in core transportation revenues and an $11 million increase in noncore 
transportation revenues.  
 
The remainder of this section describes:  (1) the balancing accounts that will be 
amortized through this AGT advice letter, (2) the recent CPUC decisions impacting 
the balancing account balances, and (3) PG&E’s proposals to recover the forecasted 
balances in rates, effective January 1, 2014.   
 
Certain account balances are recovered in rates through the CFCA and/or Noncore 
Customer Class Charge Account (“NCA”) rate components, as described below.  For 
these accounts, PG&E will transfer the recorded December 31, 2013 balance to the 
appropriate subaccount of the CFCA and/or NCA, once the AGT is approved.   

 
Core Fixed Cost Account (CFCA) – (Attachment 2, Lines 1-3) 

The CFCA records authorized General Rate Case (“GRC”) distribution base 
revenue amounts (with credits and adjustments), certain other core transportation 
costs, and transportation revenue from core customers.  The CFCA has four 
subaccounts:  
 

(i) The Distribution Cost subaccount, which recovers the core distribution 
base revenue requirement adopted in PG&E’s GRC, including Annual 
Attrition Adjustments and the Cost of Capital Proceedings, and other 
core distribution-related costs authorized by the Commission.  The 
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Distribution Cost subaccount is allocated to core customer classes in 
proportion to their allocation of distribution base revenues;  

 
(ii) The Core Cost subaccount, which recovers non-distribution-related 

costs, such as the Self-Generation Incentive Program (“SGIP”) budget 
and Gas Accord local transmission revenue requirement, adopted by 
the Commission. The Core Cost subaccount is allocated to core 
transportation customers on an equal-cents-per-therm basis;  

 
(iii) The Winter Gas Savings Program (“WGSP”) Transportation 

subaccount, which recovers transportation-related WGSP program 
credits and costs from core customer classes participating in the 
Program; and 

 
(iv) The AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Core subaccount, which 

recovers the gas cost portion of California Air Resources Board’s (ARB) 
AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee, allocated to PG&E’s core 
transportation customers. 

 
The AGT includes a forecasted $34.8 million net undercollection in the CFCA, 
excluding the AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Core subaccount, which is 
described separately below.  The net undercollection in the CFCA results from:  
 

(i) A forecasted $26.1 million undercollection in the Distribution Cost 
subaccount;  

 
(ii) A forecasted $3.2 million undercollection in the Core Cost subaccount; 

and  
 

(iii) A forecasted $5.5 million undercollection in the WGSP Transportation 
subaccount. 

 
Noncore Customer Class Charge Account (NCA) - (Attachment 2, Lines 4-5) 

The NCA records noncore costs and revenues from noncore customers for 
balancing account protected items such as SGIP.  The NCA has three 
subaccounts:   
 

(i) The Noncore subaccount, which recovers costs and balances from all 
noncore customers for non-distribution cost-related items and is 
allocated on an equal-cents-per-therm basis;  

 
(ii) The Distribution subaccount, which recovers the noncore distribution 

portion of interim gas revenue requirement changes adopted in GRC 
decisions and other noncore distribution related costs and balances 
approved by the Commission.  It is allocated to noncore classes in 
proportion to their allocation of distribution base revenues; and   
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(iii) The AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Noncore subaccount, which 
recovers the gas cost portion of the AB 32 cost of implementation fee, 
allocated to PG&E’s noncore transportation customers. 

 
The AGT includes a forecasted $2.0 million net overcollection in the NCA, 
excluding the AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Noncore subaccount, which is 
described separately below.  The net overcollection in the NCA results from:   
 

(i) A forecasted $1.8 million overcollection in the Noncore subaccount; and  
 

(ii) A forecasted $0.3 million overcollection in the Distribution subaccount. 
 

AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee – (Attachment 2, Line 15) 

As described above, the AB 32 Cost of Implementation (COI) Fee consists of two 
subaccounts: 1) the core subaccount of the CFCA recovers the gas cost portion 
of the AB 32 COI Fee allocated to core customers; and 2) the noncore 
subaccount of the NCA recovers the gas cost portion of the AB 32 COI Fee 
allocated to noncore customers.  In accordance with D.12-10-044 and Advice 
3348-G, the AB 32 COI Fee is allocated to all non-exempt customers on an equal-
cents-per-therm basis.  As indicated in Advice Letter 3348-G, the ARB provides 
PG&E with an invoice and a list of PG&E customers who pay the COI fee directly 
to the ARB.  These customers paying the COI fee directly to the ARB are exempt 
from paying for COI fee costs through PG&E’s rates.  PG&E has updated the 
volumes used to calculate PG&E’s 2014 COI rates to reflect a reduction of the 
volumes associated with exempt customers. The AGT balance amortized in 2014 
rates consists of a forecasted $5.5 million net undercollection in the AB 32 Cost of 
Implementation Fee subaccounts.  This balance is the sum of COI invoice costs 
received from the ARB recorded during 2013 plus a small forecast undercollection 
of the adopted COI costs included in 2013 rates. 

  

Core Brokerage Fee Balancing Account (CBFBA) - (Attachment 2, Line 6) 

The CBFBA ensures that variations between the adopted forecast brokerage fee 
revenue requirement credits in core transportation rates and actual brokerage fee 
revenues collected from core procurement customers will flow through core 
transportation rates.  This account was adopted in PG&E’s 2005 BCAP decision 
(D.05-06-029).  The AGT includes a forecasted $0.6 million undercollection in the 
CBFBA.  The CBFBA balance is included in the rate component of the Core Cost 
subaccount of the CFCA. 
 

Hazardous Substance Mechanism (HSM) - (Attachment 2, Line 7) 

The HSM provides a uniform methodology for allocating costs and related 
recoveries associated with covered hazardous substance-related activities, 
including hazardous substance clean-up and litigation, and related insurance 
recoveries, as set forth in D.94-05-020 (the original HSM decision) through the 
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Hazardous Substance Cost Recovery Account (“HSCRA”).  This AGT forecasts a 
$52.2 million undercollection in the HSCRA.  Once allocated, the HSCRA balance 
is included in the rate component of the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and 
the Noncore subaccount of the NCA.  
 

Balancing Charge Account (BCA) - (Attachment 2, Line 8) 

The BCA records the revenue and costs associated with providing gas balancing 
service, including charges and credits, as described in gas Schedule G-BAL and 
Gas Rule 14.  PG&E currently forecasts a $62,000 undercollection in the BCA as 
of December 31, 2013.   
 

Affiliate Transfer Fees Account (ATFA) - (Attachment 2, Line 9) 

The ATFA records employee transfer fees paid to PG&E by its holding company, 
PG&E Corporation, and affiliates for future ratemaking treatment to ensure that 
PG&E’s customers receive the fees, pursuant to the decision which approved for 
PG&E to become a wholly owned subsidiary of a holding company (D. 96-11-
017).  This AGT forecasts a $0 balance in the ATFA, which represents activity in 
the account for 2013.  The ATFA balance is included in the rate component of the 
Distribution Cost subaccount of the CFCA and the Distribution Cost subaccount of 
the NCA.   
 

Customer Energy Efficiency Incentive Account (CEEIA) - (Attachment 2, Line 
10)  

The CEEIA records the gas portion of any Energy Efficiency Risk Reward 
Incentive Mechanism (“RRIM”) award or penalty that is authorized by the 
Commission to be recovered in rates.  The forecast year-end balance 
incorporates the requested earnings for program year 2011.  Interest does not 
accrue in this subaccount pursuant to D.07-09-043.  This AGT includes a 
forecasted $3.9 million undercollected balance, which will be recovered through 
the CEE Incentive rate component. 

 
SmartMeter™ Project Balancing Account-Gas (SBA-G) - (Attachment 2, Line 11) 

The SBA-G recovers the incremental Operating and Maintenance (“O&M”) and 
Administrative and General (“A&G”) expenditures, capital-related costs, capital-
related revenue requirements, benefits, and revenues associated with the 
SmartMeter™ Project, as authorized in D.06-07-027.  This AGT includes a 
forecasted $14.7 million undercollected balance in the SBA-G.  The SBA-G is 
recovered through the SmartMeter™ Project rate component.  
  

California Solar Initiative Thermal Program Memorandum Account (CSITPMA) - 
(Attachment 2, Line 12)   

Advice 3093-G established the CSITPMA to record expenses incurred by PG&E 
for implementing the CSI Thermal Program authorized by D.10-01-022.  
Customers who participate in the California Alternate Rates for Energy (“CARE”) 
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or Family Electric Rate Assistance (“FERA”) Programs and customers who are 
currently exempt from funding the Self-Generation Incentive Program and 
customers exempt pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 2863(b)(4) are 
exempt from CSI Thermal Program charges.  This AGT includes a forecasted 
$6.1 million undercollected balance in the CSITPMA as of December 31, 2013 
and will be recovered in the CSITPMA rate component. 
 

Adjustment Mechanism for Costs Determined in Other Proceedings (AMCDOP) 
– (Attachment 2, Line 13)  

The AMCDOP records the difference in the revenue requirement associated with 
the costs determined in other proceedings and the revenue requirement based on 
placeholder costs included in the Gas Accord V Settlement Agreement as 
adopted in D.11-04-031.  The AMCDOP consists of the following five 
subaccounts: 
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(i) The Administrative and General (“A&G”) Subaccount, which tracks the 
amount of A&G expenses allocated to Gas Transmission & Storage 
(“GT&S”) in the GRC against the allocation of A&G to GT&S services in 
the Gas Accord V Settlement Agreement; 

(ii) The Uncollectibles Subaccount, which tracks the amount of 
uncollectibles expense based on the uncollectibles factor determined in 
the GRC against the uncollectible costs included in the Gas Accord V 
Settlement Agreement;  

(iii) The Pension Subaccount, which tracks the amount of pension costs 
allocated to GT&S in the Pension Recovery proceeding against the 
pension costs allocated to GT&S services in the Gas Accord V 
Settlement Agreement; 

(iv) The Cost of Capital Subaccount, which tracks the authorized cost of 
capital as determined in PG&E’s cost of capital proceeding against the 
cost of capital used to set GT&S cost of service revenue requirements 
in the Gas Accord V Settlement Agreement; and 

(v) The Other GRC Costs Subaccount, which tracks the amount of costs 
and policies determined to be allocated and applied to GT&S in the 
GRC (not already reflected in the preceding A&G and Uncollectibles 
subaccounts) against the allocation of costs and policies allocated and 
applied to GT&S services in the Gas Accord V Settlement Agreement. 

 

The AGT includes a forecasted net $0 balance in the AMCDOP.  The AMCDOP is 
included in the rate component of the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and 
Noncore subaccount of the NCA.  As further described in the “Gas Transmission and 
Storage Rates” section below, Attachment 6 contains the complete set of Gas Accord 
V rate tables.   

 

Non-Tariffed Products and Services Balancing Account (NTBA-G) - 
(Attachment 2, Line 14) 

The NTBA-G is used to record the customer share of revenues net of costs and 
income taxes associated with new Non-Tariffed Products and Services 
(“NTP&S”), pursuant to CPUC Affiliate Transaction Rule VII.  Costs and revenues 
are tracked for appropriate disbursement of revenues, net of expense, to 
customers and shareholders via the 50/50 sharing mechanism as approved by 
D.99-04-021.  The NTBA-G does not apply to NTP&S in PG&E’s existing NTP&S 
catalogue, which remains subject to Other Operating Revenue treatment, 
consistent with D.99-04-021.  In Resolution G-3417, the Commission approved 
PG&E’s proposal to offer the Mover Services Program; to recover costs and 
disburse net revenues through the NTBA-G; to transfer the balance at the end of 
the year from the NTBA-G to the CFCA; and to include it in the AGT filing, in order 
to credit customer revenues pursuant to D.99.04-021.  If the balance at the end of 
the year for any product or service category is undercollected, no transfer will be 
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made for that product or service category, and the balance for that product or 
service category will be reset to zero at the beginning of the year.  PG&E 
forecasts a $0.1 million overcollected balance for this account, as of December 
31, 2013; which will be transferred to the Distribution Cost subaccount of the 
CFCA. 

 
Gas Pipeline Expense and Capital Balancing Account (GPECBA) – (Attachment 
2, Line 16) 

The GPECBA tracks the aggregate revenue requirements associated with the 
expense and capital costs of PG&E’s Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, as 
authorized by the Commission in D.12-12-030, and any other subsequent 
Commission decisions.  The GPECBA records the difference between adopted 
forecast revenue requirements and capital and expense revenue requirements 
based on actual costs for the Plan through 2014.  The GPECBA has two 
subaccounts:  

(i) The CPUC Reimbursement Subaccount, which records PG&E’s 
reimbursements to the Commission associated with implementing 
and complying with D.12-12-030, up to $15 million. This AGT 
includes a forecasted $0 balance in the CPUC Reimbursement 
Subaccount as of December 31, 2013. 

(ii) The Program Expense and Capital Subaccount, which records the 
revenue requirements associated with the actual expense and 
capital cost PG&E incurred to implement the programs authorized in 
D.12-12-030.  The 2012-2014 revenue requirement recorded in this 
subaccount is capped at $299.2 million or $295.4 million (without 
FF&U).  Disposition of the balance in this subaccount shall be 
determined in the AGT at the end of 2014 (for rates effective 
January 1, 2015).  As a result, this subaccount is not included in the 
forecasted balance for the GPECBA in this AGT advice letter. 
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Gas Meter Reading Costs Balancing Account (MRCBA-G) – Attachment 2, Line 
17) 

The MRCBA-G records and recovers gas meter reading costs, including Energy 
Delivery Services meter reading costs and severance costs, up to an annual 
combined electric and gas balancing accounts cap of $76.2 million, pursuant to 
D.11-05-018 in PG&E’s 2011 GRC.  The MRCBA-G is recovered through the 
Distribution Cost subaccount of the CFCA.  This AGT includes a forecasted $29 
million undercollected balance in the MRCBA-G as of December 31, 2013.  The 
2014 Annual Electric True-Up (“AET”) Advice 4278-E, filed August 30, 2013, 
included a $42.4 million forecast for December 31, 2013, for the MRCBA-E, for a 
combined total of $71.4 million, which is under the $76.2 million cap. 

 

Gas Operational Cost Balancing Account (GOBA) – (Attachment 2, Line 18) 

The GOBA records the difference between PG&E’s authorized and actual cost 
associated with the cost of electricity used to provide gas transmission and 
storage services to its customers and Greenhouse Gas (GHG) cost associated 
with PG&E’s gas compressor stations.  The GOBA has two subaccounts:  

(i) The Electricity Cost Subaccount, which records the difference 
between the cost of electricity used to provide gas transmission and 
storage services adopted in PG&E’s Gas Accord V Settlement 
Agreement, and PG&E’s recorded cost of electricity used to provide 
gas transmission and storage services; and  

(ii) The Compressor Station Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Cost subaccount, 
which records the difference between the Commission’s forecast 
and PG&E’s actual GHG costs associated with its gas compressor 
stations, as authorized in D.13-03-017.   

 
This AGT includes a forecasted $10.6 million net undercollection in the GOBA. 
The GOBA is recovered through the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and 
Noncore subaccount of the NCA. 

 
Pension Contribution Balancing Account (PCBA) - (Attachment 2, Line 19) 

The PCBA includes the revenue requirement associated with the difference, if 
any, between adopted pension contributions and (i) lower contributions for any 
reason or (ii) federally mandated higher contributions, with the difference to be 
refunded to or recovered from customers.  PG&E’s contribution to the pension 
plan have matched the amounts adopted in D.06-06-014 and D.07-03-044.  As a 
result, PG&E does not expect that the PCBA will have a balance on December 
31, 2013. 
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TID Almond Power Plant Balancing Account (TIDBA) – (Attachment 2, Line 20) 

The purpose of the TIDBA is to record the difference in revenue requirement 
based on the amount credited to rate base per the adopted Gas Accord V 
Settlement Agreement and the actual amount.  The TIDBA balance is included in 
the rate component of the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and the Noncore 
subaccount of the NCA.  This AGT includes a forecasted $1.3 million 
overcollected balance in the TIDBA.  In accordance with the Gas Accord V 
Settlement Agreement (Section 7.2.10), this balance is allocated to customers 
through the Customer Class Charge in the AGT. 

 

Revised Customer Energy Statement Balancing Account (RCESBA-G) – 
(Attachment 2, Line 21) 

The RCESBA-G (Gas Preliminary Statement Part CV) tracks and records actual 
gas revenue requirements associated with authorized costs incurred to implement 
the Revised Customer Energy Statement Project, pursuant to D.12-03-015.  
Advice 3287-G filed in compliance with D.12-03-015 provided that the disposition 
of the balance in the account shall be through the AGT via the CFCA and the 
NCA, or through another proceeding as authorized by the Commission.  The final 
disposition of this account shall be through PG&E’s 2014 GRC proceeding.  This 
AGT includes a forecasted $4.4 million overcollected balance in the RCESBA as 
of December 31, 2013. 

 

Gas Transmission & Storage Revenue Sharing Mechanism (GTSRSM) – 
(Attachment 2, Line 22) 

The GTSRSM records the difference between the customer portion of recorded 
total revenue over- or under-collections (derived for backbone, local transmission 
and storage service) and the $30.0 million seed value embedded in rates as 
adopted in PG&E’s Gas Accord V Settlement Agreement.  The over- or under-
collections are determined by comparing revenue from implemented Gas Accord 
V rates with the revenue requirement used to determine those rates.  The 
difference between the adopted revenue requirement in D.11-04-031 and the 
adjusted Gas Accord revenue requirement post-GRC and Pension decisions is 
tracked in the AMCDOP as discussed above. The GTSRSM consists of the 
following four subaccounts: 

(i) The Backbone Subaccount, which records the difference between 
the adopted backbone revenue requirement (including the portion of 
the Local Transmission Bill Credits recovered through the surcharge 
on backbone rates) and recorded backbone revenues, whether an 
over-collection or an under-collection, to be shared 50 percent to 
customers and 50 percent to shareholders. 

(ii) The Local Transmission Subaccount, which records the difference 
between the adopted local transmission revenue requirement 
(excluding the Local Transmission Bill Credits) and recorded local 
transmission revenues, whether an over-collection or an under-
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collection, to be shared 75 percent to customers and 25 percent to 
shareholders. 

(iii) The Storage Subaccount, which records the difference between the 
adopted storage revenue requirement and recorded storage 
revenues, if an over-collection, to be shared 75 percent to 
customers and 25 percent to shareholders.  PG&E is at risk for 100 
percent of any net under-collections. 

(iv) The Revenue Sharing Subaccount, which records the difference 
between the customer portion of recorded total over- or under-
collections, as determined in the above three subaccounts, and the 
$30.0 million seed value embedded in rates. 

In accordance with Preliminary Statement Part CP, the balances in the first three 
subaccounts3 are transferred to the Revenue Sharing Subaccount as of 
September 30 of each year; and the Revenue Sharing Subaccount is transferred 
to the Core Cost subaccount of the CFCA and the Noncore subaccount of the 
NCA.  This advice letter includes a forecasted $11.0 million undercollected 
balance in the GTSRSM.   

 

Closure of Transportation Balancing Accounts  

 

Winter Gas Savings Program Subaccount of CFCA 

On October 3, 2013, PG&E submitted advice letter 3422-G to retire its Winter Gas 
Savings Program gas schedule tariff (G-WGSP).  As PG&E had previously indicated 
to the Energy Division, the 2013 program year was the final year of the WGSP.  As a 
result, in this advice letter, PG&E requests permission to close the WGSP 
subaccount of the CFCA and transfer the remaining balance as of December 31, 
2013 to the CFCA’s Distribution Subaccount.  The January 1, 2014 CFCA-
Distribution subcomponent rates will include the impacts of trueing up recorded 2013 
WGS Program bill credits by customer class with 2013 WGS Program revenues by 
customer class.  PG&E also requests permission in this advice letter to close the 
December 31, 2013 WGSP Procurement subaccount of the Purchased Gas Account 
(“PGA”) to the Core Sales subaccount of the PGA.  PG&E’s monthly pricing filing for 
gas procurement rates effective January 1, 2014 will include the PGA-WGSP true-up 
for 2013 bill credits versus 2013 revenues by class. 

 

Sempra and Price Indexing Cases Gas Settlement Refund Memorandum 
Account (SPGSRMA) 

In 2010, the Energy Division approved Advice 3098-G, which created the 
SPGSRMA.  The SPGSRMA recorded the proportional share of the Sempra and 
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 If the storage subaccount is undercollected as of September 30, the balance will be transferred to 

earnings. 
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Price Indexing Cases Gas Settlements considerations attributable to core 
aggregation customers, as authorized in Commission Decision D.10-01-024.  In 
2010, PG&E refunded approximately $6.3 million to core aggregation customers 
via rate reductions in the gas transportation rate.  On July 25, 2011, PG&E 
submitted its status report to the CPUC on the refund, stating all refunds had 
been returned to customers, completing the final compliance item required related 
to the refunds.  On August 29, 2011, the law firm representing core gas 
customers in the Sempra and Price Indexing Cases filed a Petition to Modify 
(PTM) D.10-01-024, claiming that proceeds from the Price Indexing Settlement 
had been erroneously allocated to the core customer class instead of the non-
core customer classes.  As a result of this PTM, PG&E maintained the SPGSRMA 
until this final issue was resolved.  In October 2012, pursuant to D.12-09-032, 
PG&E made a final payment to the Class Settlement Administrator, and the 
Rulemaking was closed.  As PG&E no longer needs this account, PG&E requests 
that the Commission allow PG&E to close the SPGSRMA. 

 

Discussion of Recent, Pending and Anticipated CPUC Proceedings and Advice 
Letters 

 
The following section highlights recent and pending decisions and advice letter filings 
that may impact PG&E’s gas transportation revenue requirements and rates filed in 
the AGT: 
 
2014 General Rate Case – (Attachment 1, Lines 2-3, 7) 

On November 15, 2012, PG&E filed its 2014 GRC Application (A.12-11-009), 
which includes a proposed gas distribution revenue requirement.  It is unlikely that 
the Commission will issue a final decision in this case before the end of 2013.  As 
a result, the proposed GRC revenue requirements are not reflected in the 
illustrative 2014 rates in this 2014 AGT Advice Letter.  Instead, the gas 
distribution revenue requirement and the SmartMeterTM revenue requirement4 are 
kept at the same level as was effective in the 2013 AGT Advice 3353-G as a 
placeholder with one exception.  Pursuant to D.09-09-020, PG&E is authorized to 
maintain the annual contribution to the Company’s retirement plan trust fund at 
the adopted 2013 amount of $327 million.  This translates to a 2014 pension-
related revenue requirement of $46.0 million for gas distribution. 
 

Mobile Home Park – (Attachment 1, Line 4) 

On February 24, 2011, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Rulemaking 
(OIR) to examine what can be done to encourage the transfer of master-metered 
mobile home park (MHP) utility systems to direct utility service from electric and 
gas corporations.  The Assigned Commissioner issued an amended scoping 
memo on July 17, 2013, reclassifying the proceeding to rate setting and requiring 

                                                           

4
 The ongoing revenue requirement associated with the SmartMeter

TM
 project is included in the 2014 

GRC forecast. 
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additional information on an initial 3-year MHP conversion program to be 
implemented in 2014.  PG&E submitted an estimated 2014 MHP conversion 
program revenue requirement of approximately $8.0 million on August 19, 2013.  
If the Commission issues a final decision adopting a MHP conversion program by 
December 19, 2013, PG&E will consolidate the results in the supplement. 
 

SmartMeterTM Opt-Out – (Attachment 1, Line 5) 

On August 10, 2012, PG&E filed prepared testimony of Phase 2 of A.11-03-014, 
which requests recovery of its incremental capital and operating expenses 
needed to implement its SmartMeterTM Opt-Out Program for residential 
customers.  PG&E requests that the Commission allow it to recover its recorded 
balance in the SmartMeterTM Opt-Out Memorandum Account (SMOMA-G), 
through the Distribution Cost subaccount of the CFCA, via the AGT.  PG&E has 
included a forecast $2.4 million revenue requirement related to costs incurred 
during 2012-2013 in this advice letter.  If the Commission issues a final decision 
by December 19, 2013, PG&E will incorporate the final adopted amounts in the 
AGT December advice letter. 

 

Energy Efficiency Risk Reward Incentive Mechanism (RRIM) – (Attachment 2, 
Line 10)  

D.12-12-032 adopted a new incentive mechanism applicable to the 2010-2012 
Energy Efficiency Program cycle.  On September 30, 2013, PG&E filed Advice 
3419-G requesting earnings for 2011 to be approved before the end of the year.  
PG&E requested a total award of $21.6 million, with the gas portion of $3.9 million 
based on PG&E’s net benefit split of 82 percent electric and 18 percent gas as 
approved in Advice 3356-G-A/4176-E-A.  If AL 3419-G is not approved by 
December 19, 2013, PG&E will remove the $3.9 million from the CEEIA forecast 
December balance. 
 

Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan – (Attachment 1, Lines 21-24)  

On December 28, 2012, the CPUC issued D. 12-12-030, approving PG&E’s 
Pipeline Modernization scope of work and ordering PG&E to file an application 
after the completion of its Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure (MAOP) 
Validation Project and records search to present the results of those efforts, and 
update its authorized revenue requirements and related budgets.  Accordingly, on 
October 29, 2013, PG&E filed its Pipeline Safety Enhancement Program (PSEP) 
Update application.  Due to records found and other information learned during 
MAOP Validation, PG&E proposes a reduction in the breadth of its strength 
testing and pipe replacement programs.  It is unlikely that the Commission will 
issue a final decision on this PSEP Update application before the end of 2013.  
As a result, the revenue requirements in Attachment 1 reflect the 2014 PSEP 
revenue requirement of $181 million as authorized in D.12-12-030.    
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Gas Public Purpose Program Authorized Funding 
 
This AGT incorporates gas PPP surcharge changes that will be filed in a separate 
advice letter on October 31, 2013.  The gas PPP surcharge rate impacts on 
customers are shown in Attachment 1. 
 
PU Code Sections 890-900 and D.04-08-010 authorize a gas surcharge rate to fund 
public purpose programs.  The gas PPP Surcharge advice letter updates the natural 
gas PPP surcharge rates to fund authorized energy efficiency (“EE”), Energy Savings 
Assistance (“ESA”) (formerly low income energy efficiency), CARE and public-
interest research, development and demonstration (“RD&D”) programs.   
 
The gas PPP surcharges proposed include:  
 

1) Total gas PPP authorized program funding of $156.2 million for EE, 
ESA, CARE administrative expenses, RD&D, Board of Equalization and 
Statewide Marketing Education & Outreach administrative costs.  This 
represents a $21.2 million increase from 2013;  

 
2) Amortization over 12 months of forecasted December 31, 2013 

balances in the PPP surcharge balancing accounts totaling a $9.3 
million overcollection; and  

 
3) A projected 2013 CARE revenue shortfall of $108.9 million, which 

represents a $3.5 million decrease from the forecasted 2013 CARE 
customer discount.  This shortfall is included in the PPP-CARE portion 
of the gas PPP surcharge rates for 2014 and accounted for as a 
reduction of net transportation revenue requirement in rates for a zero-
sum impact on the total gas revenue requirement.   

 
Gas Transmission and Storage Rates  
 

Revenue Requirement Adjustment 
 

The Commission adopted the Gas Accord V Settlement in D.11-04-031, dated 
April 14, 2011.  The following table shows resulting total annual 2014 revenue 
requirement changes.  
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Annual Gas Transmission and Storage Revenue Requirements 

2014 

($000) 

GT&S 2014 Revenue Requirement (Filed in AL 3374-G) $556,557

  Less:  2014 Local Transmission line 304 Project ($539)

  Less:  2014 Local Transmission Line 407 Phase 1 project ($6,576)

  Less:  2014 Local Transmission Line 407 Phase 2 project ($6,484)

  Less:  2014 Backbone P02158-Topock K-Units Replacement-Ph1 Project ($7,525)

  Less:  2014 Backbone Delevan K3/Gerber – Line 400 project ($493)

  Less:  2014 Backbone Delevan K3/Gerber – Line 401 project ($518)

2014 GT&S Revenue Requirements (excluding non-operational projects) $534,421

 
Attachment 6 provides an update of the GT&S revenue requirements and rates 
tables, included in Appendix A of the Gas Accord V Settlement, reflecting the 
impacts of PG&E’s Test-Year 2013 Cost of Capital and Greenhouse Gas 
Compressor Compliance Cost decisions. 

 
Backbone and Local Transmission Adder Project Rate Adjustments 
 

Section 7.4 of the Gas Accord V Settlement addresses treatment of costs 
associated with various Backbone and Local Transmission adder projects.  Under 
the terms of the Settlement, adder project costs are to be included in rates only if 
the project is actually built and only starting on January 1 following the project’s in-
service date.  Three Local Transmission adder projects, Line 304,Line 407 Phase 
1, and Line 407 Phase 2,  were scheduled to be, but were not, operational in 2013.  
Accordingly, Local Transmission rates effective January 1, 2014 have been 
adjusted to remove recovery of the Line 304, Line 407 Phase 1, and Line 407 
Phase 2 adder project revenue requirements.5 
 
Three Backbone Transmission adder project, P02158-Topock K-Units 
Replacement Phase 1, Delevan K3/Gerber – Line 400, and Delevan K3/Gerber – 
Line 401 were scheduled to be, but were not, operational in 2013.  Accordingly, 
Backbone Transmission rates effective January 1, 2014 have been adjusted to 
remove recovery of the P02158-Topock K-Units Replacement Phase 1, Delevan  
 
 

                                                           

5
  The 2014 Line 304 adder project revenue requirement removed from Local Transmission rates is 
$539 thousand.  The 2014 Line 407 Phase 1 adder project revenue requirement removed from 
Local Transmission rates is $6.576 million.  The 2014 Line 407 Phase 2 adder project revenue 
requirement removed from Local Transmission rates is $6.484 million. 
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K3/Gerber – Line 400, and Delevan K3/Gerber – Line 401 adder project revenue 
requirement. 6 

 
Effective Date 

 
PG&E requests that this Tier 2 filing be approved effective January 1, 2014. 
 
As noted above, illustrative average rates are shown on Attachments 3 through 5 of 
this filing.  PG&E will submit final rates and preliminary statement changes in a 
separate December 2013 advice letter that will consolidate all year-end gas 
transportation rate changes authorized to be effective on January 1, 2014.7  Changes 
to core gas transportation rates will be incorporated into the monthly core 
procurement advice filing for rates effective January 1, 2014.   
 
Protests 

 
Anyone wishing to protest this advice letter may do so by sending a letter by 
November 25, 2013, which is 21 days8 from the date of this filing. The protest must 
state the grounds upon which it is based, including such items as financial and 
service impact, and should be submitted expeditiously.  Protests should be mailed to: 

 
CPUC Energy Division 
ED Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102 
 
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 
E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

 
Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy 
Division, Room 4004, at the address shown above. 
 
The protest shall also be sent to PG&E either via e-mail or U.S. Mail (and by 
facsimile if possible) at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or 
delivered to the Commission: 
 

 
 

                                                           

6
 The 2014 P02158-Topock K-Units Replacement Phase 1 adder project revenue requirement 
removed from Backbone Transmission rates is $7.525 million.  The Delevan K3/Gerber – Line 400 
adder project revenue requirement removed from Backbone Transmission rates is $493 thousand.  
The Delevan K3/Gerber – Line 401 adder project revenue requirement removed from Backbone 
Transmission rates is $518 thousand. 

7
  The advice letter for monthly core gas procurement rates will be submitted in a separate advice 
letter in December 2013.   

8
 The 20-day protest period concludes on a weekend, therefore, PG&E is moving this date to the following 

business day. 
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Brian K. Cherry 
Vice President, Regulatory Relations 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, California  94177 
 
Facsimile: (415) 973-7226 
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

 
Any person (including individuals, groups, or organizations) may protest or respond 
to an advice letter.  (General Order 96-B, Rule 7.4.)  The protest shall contain the 
following information: specification of the advice letter protested; grounds for the 
protest; supporting factual information or legal argument; name, telephone number, 
postal address, and (where appropriate) e-mail address of the protestant; and 
statement that the protest was sent to the utility no later than the day on which the 
protest was submitted to the reviewing Industry Division (General Order 96-B, Rule 
3.11). 

 
Notice 

 
In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is 
being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list, and 
the service lists below.  Address changes to the General Order 96-B service and all 
electronic approvals should be directed to PGETariffs@pge.com.  For changes to 
any other service list, please contact the Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-
2021 or at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov.  Advice letter filings can also be accessed 
electronically at http://www.pge.com/tariffs. 
 

 
Vice President – Regulatory Relations 
 
cc: 2009 Biennial Cost Allocation Proceeding (BCAP) (A.09-05-026)  

Gas PPP Surcharge (R.02-10-001)  
2011 Gas Transmission and Storage Proceeding (A.09-09-013) 
Eugene Cadenasso, Energy Division 
Richard Myers, Energy Division 
 

Attachments 
    



 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ADVICE LETTER FILING SUMMARY 

ENERGY UTILITY  

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed) 

Company name/CPUC Utility No. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (ID U39 G) 

Utility type:   Contact Person: Igor Grinberg 

� ELC � GAS        Phone #: (415) 973-8580 

� PLC � HEAT � WATER E-mail: ixg8@pge.com and PGETariffs@pge.com 

EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE 

ELC = Electric              GAS = Gas  
PLC = Pipeline              HEAT = Heat     WATER = Water 

(Date Filed/ Received Stamp by CPUC) 

Advice Letter (AL) #: 3430-G Tier: 2 

Subject of AL: Annual Gas True-Up of Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts for Rates Effective January 1, 2014 

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing): Compliance, Surcharges 

AL filing type: � Monthly  � Quarterly  � Annual  � One-Time  � Other _____________________________ 

If AL filed in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:  D.05-06-029 

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL?  If so, identify the prior AL: No 

Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL: ____________________ 

Is AL requesting confidential treatment?  If so, what information is the utility seeking confidential treatment for: No 

Confidential information will be made available to those who have executed a nondisclosure agreement: N/A 

Name(s) and contact information of the person(s) who will provide the nondisclosure agreement and access to the confidential 
information: __________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Resolution Required?  � Yes  �No   

Requested effective date: January 1, 2014 No. of tariff sheets:  N/A 

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%):  $2,191 million 

Estimated system average rate effect (%): See advice letter 

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes (residential, small 
commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting). 

Tariff schedules affected: N/A 

Service affected and changes proposed: N/A 

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets: N/A 

Protests, dispositions,  and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 21 days1 after the date of this filing, unless 
otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to: 

CPUC, Energy Division  Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

Tariff Files, Room 4005 

DMS Branch 

505 Van Ness Ave.,  

San Francisco, CA 94102 

EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

Attn: Brian K. Cherry 

Vice President, Regulatory Relations 

77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C 

P.O. Box 770000 

San Francisco, CA 94177 

E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

 

                                                 

1
 The 20-day protest period concludes on a weekend, therefore, PG&E is moving this date to the following business day. 
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A B C D E

Line No.

Present in Rates as 

of 4/1/13

Proposed as of 

1/1/2014 Total Change Core

Noncore / 

Unbundled Line No.

END-USE GAS TRANSPORTATION
1 Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts 121,520                    160,626                   39,106          28,037        11,069             1

2 GRC Distribution Base Revenues (includes distribution 

portion of Cost of Capital) 
1, 2

1,172,719                 1,172,719                -                (17)             17                    2

3 Pension 52,691                      46,015                     (6,676)           (6,444)        (232)                 3

4 Mobile Home Park -                            7,990                       7,990            7,712          278                  4

5 SmartMeter™ Opt-Out -                            2,408                       2,408            2,324          84                    5

6 Self Generation Incentive Program Revenue Requirement 5,760                        6,480                       720               285             435                  6

7 SmartMeter™ Project 
1 79,202                      79,202                     -                -             -                   7

8 CPUC Fee 3,210                        3,210                       -                -             -                   8

9 Core Brokerage Fee Credit (6,583)                       (6,583)                      -                -             -                   9

10 Winter Gas Savings Program - Transportation 2,474                        -                           (2,474)           (2,474)        -                   10

11 Less CARE discount recovered in PPP surcharge from non-

CARE customers

(112,382)                   (108,850)                  3,532            3,532          -                   11

12 FF&U 2,764                        3,386                       622               468             154                  12

13    Total Transportation RRQ with Adjustments and Credits 1,321,375                 1,366,603                45,228          33,423        11,805             13

14  Procurement-Related G-10 Total (1,025)                       (1,042)                      (17)                (17)             -                   14

15  Procurement-Related G-10 Total Allocated 1,025                        1,042                       17                 6                 11                    15

16    Total Transportation Revenue Requirements Reallocated 1,321,375                 1,366,603                45,228          33,412        11,816             16

   Gas Accord Transportation Revenue Requirements 

17 Local Transmission 205,643                    212,200                   6,557            2,486          4,071               17

18 Customer Access 4,860                        5,026                       166               -             166                  18

19    Total Gas Accord Transportation RRQ 210,503                    217,226                   6,723            2,486          4,237               19

20 Implementation Plan Revenue Requirements 20

21 Implementation Plan - Local Transmission 91,312                      134,616                   43,304          26,872        16,432             21

22 Implementation Plan - Backbone 22,415                      40,770                     18,355          7,920          10,435             22

23 Implementation Plan - Storage 1,616                        5,572                       3,956            2,342          1,614               23

24 Total Implementation Plan 115,343                    180,958                   65,615          37,134        28,481             24

25    Total End Use Gas Transportation RRQ 1,647,221                 1,764,787                117,566        73,032        44,534             25

PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS (PPP) FUNDING

26 Energy Efficiency 56,178                      74,077                     17,899          16,107        1,792               26

27 Energy Savings Assistance 65,208                      67,982                     2,774            2,496          278                  27

28 Research and Development and BOE Administrative Fees 10,882                      11,079                     197               139             58                    28

29 CARE Administrative Expense 2,739                        2,806                       67                 52               15                    29

30 Statewide Marketing, Education & Outreach -                            255                          255               229             26                    30

31 Total Authorized PPP Funding 135,007                    156,199                   21,192          19,023        2,169               31

32 PPP Surcharge Balancing Accounts (40,827)                     (9,295)                      31,532          25,351        6,181               32

33 CARE discount recovered from non-CARE customers 112,382                    108,850                   (3,532)           (1,610)        (1,922)              33

34    Total PPP Required Funding 206,562                    255,754                   49,192          42,764        6,428               34

GAS ACCORD UNBUNDLED COSTS 

35 Backbone Transmission 134,765                    135,405                   640               -             640                  35

36 Storage 34,615                      34,980                     365               -             365                  36

37 Total Gas Accord Unbundled 169,380                    170,385                   1,005            -             1,005               37

38 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 2,023,163                 2,190,926                167,763        115,796      51,967             38

1. It is unlikely the CPUC will issue a final decision for the 2014 GRC before the end of 2013.  As a result, January 1 revenue requirements for GRC 

Distribution and SmartMeter are kept at the same level as the 2013 AGT amounts as a placeholder.

2. Since the 2013 AGT AL, the allocation between core and noncore has changed slightly due to the update of the average A-10 electric rate which impacts

the NGV2 Compressor cost.

Notes:

A positive balance represents an under-collection.  A negative balance represents an over-collection.

ATTACHMENT 1

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2014 ANNUAL GAS TRUE-UP (AGT)

2014 ANNUAL END-USE TRANSPORTATION, GAS ACCORD REVENUE REQUIREMENTS,

AND PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS AUTHORIZED FUNDING

($ THOUSANDS)
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Line No.

Proposed as of 

1/1/2014 Core

Noncore / 

Unbundled Line No.

END-USE GAS TRANSPORTATION
1 Gas Transportation Balancing Accounts 160,626                   114,553       46,073          1

2 GRC Distribution Base Revenues 1,172,719                1,131,944    40,775          2

3 Pension 46,015                     44,415         1,600            3

4 Mobile Home Park 7,990                       7,712           278               4

5 SmartMeter™ Opt-Out 2,408                       2,324           84                 5

6 Self Generation Incentive Program Revenue Requirement 6,480                       2,569           3,911            6

7 SmartMeter™ Project 79,202                     79,202         -                7

8 CPUC Fee 3,210                       1,970           1,240            8

9 Core Brokerage Fee Credit (6,583)                      (6,583)          -                9

10 Winter Gas Savings Program - Transportation -                           -               -                10

11 Less CARE discount recovered in PPP surcharge from non-

CARE customers

(108,850)                  (108,850)      -                11

12 FF&U 3,386                       2,707           679               12

13    Total Transportation RRQ with Adjustments and Credits 1,366,603                1,271,963    94,640          13

14  Procurement-Related G-10 Total (1,042)                      (1,042)          -                14

15  Procurement-Related G-10 Total Allocated 1,042                       411              631               15

16    Total Transportation Revenue Requirements Reallocated 1,366,603                1,271,332    95,271          16

   Gas Accord Transportation Revenue Requirements 

17 Local Transmission 212,200                   135,339       76,861          17

18 Customer Access 5,026                       -               5,026            18

19    Total Gas Accord Transportation RRQ 217,226                   135,339       81,887          19

20 Implementation Plan Revenue Requirements 20

21 Implementation Plan - Local Transmission 134,616                   85,881         48,735          21

22 Implementation Plan - Backbone 40,770                     17,462         23,308          22

23 Implementation Plan - Storage 5,572                       3,291           2,281            23

24 Total Implementation Plan 180,958                   106,634       74,324          24

25    Total End Use Transportation RRQ 1,764,787                1,513,305    251,482        25

PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS (PPP) FUNDING

26 Energy Efficiency 74,077                     66,657         7,420            26

27 Energy Savings Assistance 67,982                     61,173         6,809            27

28 Research and Development and BOE Administrative Fees 11,079                     7,088           3,991            28

29 CARE Administrative Expense 2,806                       1,678           1,128            29

30 Statewide Marketing, Education & Outreach 255                           229              26                 30

31 Total Authorized PPP Funding 156,199                   136,825       19,374          31

32 PPP Surcharge Balancing Accounts (9,295)                      (2,706)          (6,589)           32

33 CARE discount recovered from non-CARE customers 108,850                   65,072         43,778          33

34    Total PPP Required Funding 255,754                   199,191       56,563          34

GAS ACCORD UNBUNDLED COSTS

35 Backbone Transmission 135,405                   -               135,405        35

36 Storage 34,980                     -               34,980          36

37 Total Gas Accord Unbundled 170,385                   -               170,385        37

38 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 2,190,926                1,712,496    478,430        38

Notes:

A positive balance represents an under-collection.  A negative balance represents an over-collection.

ATTACHMENT 1A

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2014 ANNUAL GAS TRUE-UP (AGT)

2014 ANNUAL END-USE TRANSPORTATION, GAS ACCORD REVENUE REQUIREMENTS,

AND PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS AUTHORIZED FUNDING ALLOCATION TO CORE/NONCORE/UNBUNDLED

($ THOUSANDS)



AL 3430-G

Balance Balance

Line No.

Sept. 2013 Recorded

Dec. 2013 Forecast Core Noncore

December 2012 

Recorded  (1) Core Noncore Line No.
A B C D E F

GAS TRANSPORTATION BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

1 Core Fixed Cost Account (CFCA) - Distribution Cost Subaccount $26,068 $26,068 $0 $49,774 $49,774 $0 1

2 CFCA - Core Cost Subaccount $3,173 $3,173 $0 ($3,797) ($3,797) $0 2

3 CFCA - Winter Gas Savings Subaccount - Transportation $5,509 $5,509 $0 ($1,870) ($1,870) $0 3

4 Noncore Customer Class Charge Account (NCA) - Noncore Subaccount ($1,776) $0 ($1,776) ($5,932) $0 ($5,932) 4

5 NCA - Distribution Subaccount ($259) (2) $0 ($259) ($922) $0 ($922) 5

6 Core Brokerage Fee Balancing Account $645 $645 $0 $642 $642 $0 6
7 Hazardous Substance Mechanism $52,203 $20,588 $31,615 $39,094 $15,418 $23,676 7

8 Balancing Charge Account $62 $24 $38 $730 $288 $442 8

9 Affiliate Transfer Fee Account $0 $0 $0 ($29) ($28) ($1) 9

10 Customer Energy Efficiency Incentive Recovery Account - Gas $3,942 $3,908 $34 $3,849 $3,815 $34 10

11 SmartMeter™ Project Balancing Account $14,734 $14,734 $0 $18,047 $18,047 $0 11

12 California Solar Initiative Thermal Program Memoradum Account $6,068 $3,557 $2,511 $6,239 $2,461 $3,778 12

13 Adjustment Mechanism of Costs Determined in Other Proceedings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 13

14 Non-Tariffed Products and Services Balancing Account ($140) ($140) $0 ($365) ($365) $0 14

15 AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee $5,537 (3) $2,839 $2,698 $0 $0 $0 15

16 GPECBA - CPUC Reimbursement Subaccount $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 16

17 Gas Meter Reading Costs Balancing Account $28,973 $28,973 $0 $26,414 $26,414 $0 17

18 Gas Operational Cost Balancing Account $10,613 $4,186 $6,427 $11,187 (5) $4,412 $6,775 18

19 Pension Contribution Balancing Account $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 19

20 TID Almond Power Plant Balancing Account ($1,265) ($712) ($553) ($851) ($336) ($515) 20

21 Revised Customer Energy Statement Balancing Account ($4,447) ($4,292) ($155) $293 $116 $177 21

22 GT&S Revenue Sharing Mechanism $10,986 (4) $5,493 $5,493 $5,054 (6) $2,527 $2,527 22

23 Subtotal Transportation Balancing Accounts $160,626 $114,553 $46,073 $147,557 $117,518 $30,039 23

PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAM (PPP) SURCHARGE BALANCING ACCOUNTS (7)

24 PPP-Energy Efficiency $8,340 $7,505 $835 $1,096 $986 $110 24

25 PPP-Low Income Energy Efficiency $1,125 $1,012 $113 $518 $466 $52 25

26 PPP-Research Development and Demonstration ($196) ($125) ($71) ($85) ($54) ($31) 26

27 California Alternate Rates for Energy Account ($18,564) ($11,098) ($7,466) $628 $373 $255 27

28 Subtotal Public Purpose Program Balancing Accounts ($9,295) ($2,706) ($6,589) $2,157 $1,771 $386 28

29 TOTAL BALANCING ACCOUNTS $151,331 $111,847 $39,484 $149,714 $119,289 $30,425 29

Footnotes:

1.  These balances are the recorded balances as of December 2012.  The 12/12 ending balances that were provided in the 2013 AGT AL 3353-G were the forecasted balances (based on

      recorded balances through November 2012).

2.  On October 18, 2013, the Energy Division approved Advice 3406-G which approved the closure of the Noncore Distribution Fixed Cost Balancing Account and the transfer of its balance to

      the NCA-Distribution subaccount. 

3.  This amount reflects the total forecast balance of the AB 32 Cost of Implementation Fee Core subaccount in the CFCA and the Noncore subaccount of the NCA.  The total forecast balance

      is allocated on an equal-cents-per therm basis.

4.   The balance shown is the September 30, 2013 recorded balance, which will be transferred evenly (50/50) to the CFCA and NCA after the approval of the AGT advice letter. 

5.  The account was called Electricity Cost Balancing Account in December 2012.  It did not include the Compressor Station GHG Cost subaccount.

6.  This amount represents the September 2012 recorded balance which was transferred to CFCA and NCA evenly.

7.  The PPP-related balances (based on Sept 2013 recorded) were included in the 2014 PPP Gas Surcharge filed in AL 3426-G on October 31, 2013.

Notes:

A positive balance represents an under-collection.  A negative balance represents an over-collection.

Allocation Allocation

ATTACHMENT 2

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2014 ANNUAL GAS TRUE-UP (AGT)

BALANCING ACCOUNT FORECAST SUMMARY

($ THOUSANDS)











Advice 3430-G 
November 4, 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Attachment 6 

Gas Accord V Settlement (A.09-09-013) 
 



























































PG&E Gas and Electric 
Advice Filing List 
General Order 96-B, Section IV 
 

 

1st Light Energy Douglass & Liddell Occidental Energy Marketing, Inc. 

AT&T Downey & Brand OnGrid Solar 

Alcantar & Kahl LLP Ellison Schneider & Harris LLP Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

Anderson & Poole G. A. Krause & Assoc. Praxair 

BART GenOn Energy Inc. Regulatory & Cogeneration Service, Inc. 

Barkovich & Yap, Inc. GenOn Energy, Inc. SCD Energy Solutions 

Bartle Wells Associates Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Schlotz & 
Ritchie 

SCE 

Braun Blaising McLaughlin, P.C. Green Power Institute SDG&E and SoCalGas 

California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn Hanna & Morton SPURR 

California Energy Commission In House Energy San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

California Public Utilities Commission International Power Technology Seattle City Light  

California State Association of Counties Intestate Gas Services, Inc. Sempra Utilities 

Calpine K&L Gates LLP SoCalGas 

Casner, Steve Kelly Group Southern California Edison Company 

Cenergy Power Linde Spark Energy 

Center for Biological Diversity  Los Angeles Dept of Water & Power Sun Light & Power 

City of Palo Alto MAC Lighting Consulting Sunshine Design 

City of San Jose MRW & Associates Tecogen, Inc. 

Clean Power Manatt Phelps Phillips Tiger Natural Gas, Inc. 

Coast Economic Consulting Marin Energy Authority TransCanada 

Commercial Energy McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP Utility Cost Management 

County of Tehama - Department of Public 
Works 

McKenzie & Associates Utility Power Solutions 

Crossborder Energy Modesto Irrigation District Utility Specialists 

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Morgan Stanley Verizon 

Day Carter Murphy NLine Energy, Inc. Water and Energy Consulting 

Defense Energy Support Center NRG Solar Wellhead Electric Company 

Dept of General Services Nexant, Inc. Western Manufactured Housing 
Communities Association (WMA) 

Division of Ratepayer Advocates North America Power Partners  

 


